

No. 2019-1769

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT M. SELLERS,
Claimant-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
Case No. 16-2993, Chief Judge Davis and Judges Schoelen and Allen

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

JONATHAN KRISCH
Attorney, Benefits Law Group
Office of General Counsel
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

DAVID R. PEHLKE
Trial Attorney
Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 307-0252

September 13, 2019

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING OUT RELEVANT FACTS2

I. Nature Of The Case2

II. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings Below2

 A. Mr. Sellers Requests Benefits For Five Specific Disabilities In 19962

 B. Mr. Sellers Requests Benefits For A Psychiatric Disability In 20093

 C. The Veterans Court Holds That Mr. Sellers’s Generalized Request For Benefits Required VA To Search Mr. Sellers’s Service Records For Additional Diagnoses4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

I. Jurisdiction and Standard of Review8

II. No Statute Or Regulation Required VA To Search Service Records And Add To Mr. Sellers’s Claim Unrelated Diagnoses He Did Not Identify On His Formal Application10

 A. Under The Governing Law, Claimants Must Present Claims In Accordance With VA’s Prescribed Form, Which Has Always Required The Claimant To Identify The Nature Of The Conditions Subject To The Claim11

 B. This Court Has Upheld VA’s Long-standing Position On Claim Identification13

C. VA’s Informal Claims Regulation Has Never Obviated The Requirement For A Formal Application Identifying The Nature Of The Conditions Being Claimed.....18

III. VA Must Read An Application Sympathetically, But It Is Not Required To Search Records And Raise Claims For A Claimant23

IV. In *Shea*, The Court Did Not Decide The Issue Presented Here And The Two Cases Are Distinguishable On Crucial Facts29

V. The Veterans Court’s Guidance To The Board, And The Facts Of This Case, Reflect The Arbitrariness And Unworkability Of Its New Rule33

CONCLUSION37

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie, 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001).....23

Bennett v. Spear, 420 U.S. 154 (1997)21

Brannon v. West, 12 Vet. App. 32 (1998)..... 25, 29

Brokowski v. Shinseki, 23 Vet. App. 79 (2009) passim

Clemons v. Shinseki, 23 Vet. App. 1 (2009).....25

Comer v. Peake, 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 24, 28

Cook v. Principi, 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....18

Criswell v. Mansfield, 250 F. App’x 320 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....26

Criswell v. Nicholson, 20 Vet. App. 501 (2006)26

Erickson v. United States Postal Serv., 759 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2014)23

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....21

Fleshman v. West, 138 F.3d 1429 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... passim

Gobber v. Derwinski, 2 Vet. App. 470 (1992).....27

Harris v. Shinseki, 704 F.3d 946 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....24

Hartman v. Nicholson, 483 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....20

Hodge v. West, 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)24

Ingram v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 232 (2007) 26, 29

Jandreau v. Nicholson, 492 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 26, 29

Lacoste v. Wilkie, No. 2018-1670, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 17026
(Fed. Cir. June 6, 2019) 22, 27, 31

MacPhee v. Nicholson, 459 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2006)24

Mansfield v. Peake, 525 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 11, 19, 22

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. United States, 782 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015)21

Moody v. Principi, 360 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2004)24

Pacheco v. Shinseki, 453 F. App’x 995 (Fed. Cir. 2011)27

Rice v. Shinseki, 22 Vet. App. 447 (2009).....28

Roberson v. Principi, 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 24, 27, 28

Robinson v. Shinseki, 557 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2009)25

Rodriguez v. West, 189 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 11, 12, 20, 22

Scott v. McDonald, 789 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2015)25

Shea v. Wilkie, 926 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 23, 29, 30, 32

Shinseki v. Sanders, 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....36

Smith v. Nicholson, 451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006)10

Szemraj v. Principi, 357 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....24

Talbert v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 352 (1995).....25

Tucker v. West, 11 Vet. App. 369 (1998)6

Veterans Justice Grp. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs, 818 F.3d 1336
(Fed. Cir. 2016) passim

Williams v. Principi, 275 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2002)9

United States Code

38 U.S.C. § 501(a)(2)..... 7, 11
38 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(1)(A)..... 7, 11, 31
38 U.S.C. § 5103(a)13
38 U.S.C. § 5107(a)15
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....10
38 U.S.C. § 7292..... 1, 8, 9, 26

Code of Federal Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 2.1026..... 12, 18
38 C.F.R. § 2.102719
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a)..... 13, 14
38 C.F.R. § 3.151(a)..... 19, 21, 22, 31
38 C.F.R. § 3.155(a)..... passim
38 C.F.R. § 3.15724
38 C.F.R. § 3.2612
38 C.F.R. § 3.2721
38 C.F.R. § 3.40019

Other Authorities

Proposed Information Collection Activity, 63 Fed. Reg. 49,155
(Dep’t of VA 1998)..... 12, 19, 36

Duty to Assist, 66 Fed. Reg. 45,620 (Dep't of VA 2001)
(to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pt. 3) 13, 15

Standard Claims and Appeals Forms, 79 Fed. Reg. 57,660 (Dep't of VA 2014)
(to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pts. 3, 19, and 20)..... 5, 14

Entitlement to Chapter 35 Benefits, VAOPGCPREC 12-1992
(May 28, 1992).....19

Pub. L. No. 106-475, § 4, 114 Stat. 2098 (2000).....11

Pub. L. No. 85-857, § 1, 72 Stat. 1105 (1958).....11
